
ORDINANCE 82-6 

TO REPEAL AND RE-ENACT TITLE 17 OF THE BLOOMINGTON 

MUNICIPAL CODE ENTITLED, "CONSTRUCTION REGULATIONS" 

WHEREAS, IC 22-11-l-32 requires that all building rules and 
regulations of local governments be approved by the Admin­
istrative Building Council before enactment; 

WHEREAS, proposed Title 17.04--17.12 of the Bloomington Municipal 
Code has been submitted and approved by that body; 

. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT: 

Section l. Title 17.04--17.12 entitled "Construction 
Regulations'' is repealed and re-enacted to read as follows: 

Sections: 

Title 17 

17.04 General 
17.08 Administration and Enforcement 
17.12 License Requirements and Boards 

17.04.010 
17.04.020 
17.04.030 
17.04.040 
17.04.050 
17.04.060 
17.04.070 
17.04.080 
17.04.090 
17.04.100 

Tit 1 e 
Purpose 
Scope 

Chapter 17.04 

GENERAL 

Violations and Penalties 
Definitions 
Adoption 
Jurisdiction 
Change in Use 
Property Owner Doing Own Work 
Appeals and Variances 

17.04.010 Title. These regulations shall be known as "Construction 
Regulations", may be cited as such and will be referred to herein 
as "this title". 

17.04.020 Purpose. The purpose of this title is to provide for 
the administration and enforcement by the City of the technical 
codes adopted by the State of Indiana and the City and to provide 
minimum standards for the protection of 1 ife, 1 imb, environment, pub1 ic 
safety and welfare, and for the conservation of energy in the design 
and construction of buildings and residences. 

17.04.030 Scope. The provisions of this title shall serve as the 
administrative, organizational, and enforcement rules and regulation~ 
for the technical codes which regulate the site preparation and cons­
truction, alteration, moving, demolition, repair, use and occupancy 
of buildings, structures, building service equipment and systems 
within the City of Bloomington and its jurisdiction. These rules and 
regulations shall be supplemental to those adopted by the State 
Administrative Building Council and other sections of the Municipal 
Code. 



~here these regulations may conflict with State regulations, 
State regulations shall take precedence. Any provision of 
this title governing the interpretations of or variance from 
the provisions of the adopted rules and regulations shall 
be consistent with those-of the Administrative Building 
Council. 

17.04.040 Violations and Penal ties. It shall be a violation 
of this code to fail to comply with regulations set forth 
in this title. Where specific penalties are not provided, 
a violator may be subject to the fines provided in the general 
penalty clause of Section l .01.130. 

17.04.050 Definitions. As used in this title, the following 
terms have the following meanings and where terms are not 
defined, they shall have their ordinarily accepted meanings 
within the context with which they are used. 

(a) Board means the Electrical Examination and 
Registration Board as established by this title. 

(b) Building Sewer means the pipe which is connected to 
the building or house at a point approximately 
three feet outside the f68ndation walls of the 
b u i 1 d i n g and w hi c h conveys the -b u i 1 d i n g ! s san i tar y 
sewage discharge from that point to the public 
sewer. 

(c) City Engineer means the City Engineer and his 
designees. 

(d) Commercial, Industrial, Electrical Contractor 
means one who may undertake electrical construction 
of multi-famlly dwellings over t~o stories, com­
merci~l and industrial electrical construction as 
well as the type of el ectrifcal construction permit~ 
ted residential electrical contractors, in subsec­
tion (h), below. 

(e) Planning Jurisdiction means the corporate limits 
of the City of Bloomington and the two-mile fringe 
as defined by the Plan Commission. 

(f) Plumber, Journeyman means a person engaged in 
the practice of plumbing for hire who is qual­
ified to install plumbing in accordance with 
the standards and regulations set forth by the 
State and this jurisdiction. 

(g) Plumbing Contractor means a person engaged in 
the plumbing business for the general public, 

.or who maintains a plumbing shop, and is qual­
ified to install plumbing in accordance with 
the standards and regulations set forth in this 
chapter. 

-2-

! -



(h ) R e s j d e niLal El e c tx.i c a l C.o.nL::.aL.t.ox.. me an s on e 
who undertakes electrical construction for 
single, duplex, and two story or less multi­
family dwelling with single-phase service. 

(i) Technical codes means the ·codes, standards, rules and 
regulations made a part of this title by Section 17 .04.060. 

17.04.060 Adoption by_Beference. The following codes, 
standards, rules and regulations and amendments thereto 
as adopted by the State of Indiana are a part of this 
titla as if fully set out herein and shall be kept on file 
~~d available for public inspection in the City Clerk's 
office. 

(1) Construction Rule.; and Regulations, Volume 1, 
1980 Edition of the State of Indiana (660 IAC 
1-1.1) (3 IR 2148) 1·1hich ·identifies, amends 
and incorporatP-s therein the Uniform Building 
Code, l 9 7 9 Edition, and i ncornorn.tes therein the Uniform 
Building Code Standards, 1979 Edition. 

(2) Indiana Electrical Rules, 1981 Edit.ion (660 
lAC 7) (4 IR 798) which identifies, amends 

(3) 

and incorporates therein the National Electrical 
Code, 1981 Edition. 

Indiana Plumbing Rules, 
originally published as 
amends and incorporates 
Code, 1979 Edition, 

1981 Edition, (660 lAC 9) 
4 IR 2398 which identifies, 

therein the Uniform Plumbing 

(4) Indiana Mechanical Rules, 1981 Edition, (660 lAC 8) 
originally published as 4 IR 1828 which identifies, 
amends ~nd inccrporates therein the Uniform Mechanical 
Code, 1979 Edition. 

(5) One and Two Family Dwelling Code of Indiana, 
(660 lAC 3-1) (4 IR 916) which identifies, 
amends and incorporates therein the One and 
Two Family Dwelling Code, 1979 Edition. 

(6) Indiana Energy Conservation Rules and Regu­
lations for New Building Construction, 
Volume V, 1979 Edition. (660 lAC 4) (1980 
Supp.) published under that title. 

(7) Swimminq Pool Code (660 lAC 5) (1979) 
p~h1•~h2d Indiana Swimming Pool Code, 1978 
E:iition. 

17.04.070 Jurisdiction. This title shall apply to the 
Planning jurisdiction of the City of Bloomington. 

]_L,04 .080 Change in Use. Th~ ,,;·ovi s io·'s of this title sha 11 
apply to all bu1ldinas whirh •re to be devoted to a new use 
or occupancy f"r .,;,;;;n thG r,.,•.;uirt:ments of this title, or 
or tl1e zoning regulations, are in any way ~~ore ~tringent 
than the requirements covering the previous use of the 
building. 
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17.04.090 Property Owner Do _ _:i_ng_Ovrn Work. No sect"!Jn_or:. 1 
irovision in this title is to be interpreted as proh1b1t1ng 

1

. 
a property own0r from doing work on a residence which he owns 
and in which he lives or plans to live. Property for resale 
is not included in this exemption. Permits are requifed when 
,ork or construction equals or exceeds the scope set forth in 
1his title. 

17.04.100 Appeals and Variances. The Board of Zoning i 
Appeals of the City is established as the official hearing 
board for disputes or variances from the rules and regulations 
set forth in this title, but it shall not be empowered to 
grant variances from any of the State technical codes adopted 
by this title. The City Engineer shall be the final local 
authority over disputes with regard to the interpretation 
of the technical codes. Appeals and variances shall be 
through the State Administrative Building Council ir accord-
ance with IC 22-11-1-16 and 22-11-1-21.5 

Sections: 

.17 . 08. 01 0 
17.08.020 
17.08.030 
17.08.040 
17.08.050 
17.08.060 
17.08.070 
17.08.080 
,17.08.090 

Chapter 17.08 

ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT 

Engineering Department 
Permits Required 
Permit Application 
Permit Issuance 
Fees 
Certificate of Occupancy 
Inspections 
Special Plumbing Regulations 
Special Electrical Regulation 

~7.08.010 Engineering Department. It shall be the duty of 
the City Engineer to administer all of the provisions of 
this title as authorized in IC 22-11-1-10. 

(a) Deputies. In accordance with prescribed 
procedures and with the approval of the appointing 
authority, the City Engineer may appoint building 
inspectors, and other related technical officers 
and inspectors an~ other employees as shall be 
authorized from time to time. 

(b) Stop Orders. Whenever any work is being done 
contrary to the provi~ions o:· this title, the 
City Engineer may order the work stopped by notice 
in writing served on any persons engaged in the 
doitig or causing such wnrk tn be done, and any 
such person sr<~ll forthwi tn stop unt~: authorized 
by the City Engineer to proceea with the work. 
It shall be a violation of the ordinances of the 
City of Blno~ington to continue work on any 
;noject efcer a stop work ord('r.has been aury issued. 

-4-



(c) Returninq Site to Ori~inal Condition. After a 
stop work ord<!r h~s been issued andfor after a person 
or firm is denied a permit to continue the work 
the site or structure must be returned to its 
original condition. 

T7.08.020 Scope and Permits Required. 
', c, vlt shall !:lei! violation of this title for' any person, 
firm, or cotporation to erect, construct, enlarge, alter, 

·repair, move, improve, remove, convert or demolish any 
building or structure or make any installation, alteration, 
repair, replacement or remodel any building service equip­
ment regulated by this title without fir.st obtaining a 
separate, appropriate permit for each building, structure 
or building service equipment from the building official. 

It shall be a violation of this title for any person to make any connection in any 
manner 'with "thE! -water or se-wage system of the City; or to instail 
any plumbing in any building which connects with the City 
water or sewage system until. a permit has been granted by 
the City; provided, however, that plumb·ing permits shall 
not be required for repairing or replacing a fixture, fitting, 
faucet or valve by one to be used for the same purpose, for 
forcing out stoppage, repairing leaks or relieving frozen 
pipes and fitti~gs. However, when such repairs or alterations 
include new vertical or horizontal lines of soil, waste 
Or vent pipes, or where their location is c~anged, a permit 
is required and the work is subject to inspection by the 
City building inspector. 

(a) Exempted Work. Ordinary repairs and maintenance 
to buildingi may be done without application or notice 
to the City Engineer but such repairs shall no~ in­
clude the cutting of any wall partition or portion 
thereof, the removal or cutting of any structural 
beam or bearing support, or the removal or change 
of any required means of egress, or rearrangement 
of parts of a structure affecting the exil require­
ments; nor, sha 11 ordinary repairs include add it ion 
to, alteration of, replacement or relocation of any 
standpipe, water supply, sewer, drainage, drain 
leader, gas, soil, waste, vent, or similar piping, 
electric wiring or mechanical or other work affecting 
public health or general safety. 

• (b) Responsibility. It shall be the duty of the 
property owner to see that all necessary permits as 
required by this title have b~en secured from the 
City Engineer, before any wo~k has been started. 
Failure of the party responsible for the securing of 
such .Permit to do so, shall be subject to a fine 
as provided in Sectio•: 1 .0\.: cJO of ':~~ ;:;~ oomi ngton 
f4unicipal Code. 

(c) Failure to Obtain Permit. When any person pro­
ceeds to do a~" work or construction covered by 
tilis chapter without the reqL•:t·ed permit, a penalty 
of three times the applicable permit fee, not to 
exceed $300, shall be charged. In addition the 
applic~ble permit fee shall also be charged. 
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The payment of this penalty does not release 
the person in default from any other penalties 
provided. If the person ~•n nrnve that failure 

"to obtain a permit was' (1) an error made in good faith, 
(2) resulted in no advantage to him, and (3) that the 
construction which resulted conformed to all city building 
and zdning regulations, the city engineer may waive the penalty. 

17.08.030 Permit Application. To obtain a permit, the 
applicant shall first file an application in writing on a 
form furnished by the City Engineer. Every application 
s ha 11 : 

(1) Identify and describe the work to be covered 
by the permit for which application is made. 

(2) Describe the land on which the proposed work 
t~ to be done by street a~dress, lot number, 
addition and/or legal description. 

(3) Indicate the use or occupancy for which the 
proposed work is to be used. ' 

(4) Be accompanied by plans, diagrams, compu­
tations and specifications and other data as 
required in Section 7(a) below. 

(5) State the valuation of any new building or 
structure or any addition, remodeling or alter­
ation to an existing building. 

(6) Be signed by the applicant, or his authorized 
agent, who may be required to submit evidence 
to indicate such authority. 

(7) Give such other data and information as may 
be required by the City Engineer. Plans, 
engineering calculations, diagrams and other 
data shall be submitted in two sets with each 
application for a permit. Th~ City Engin~er 
may require plans, computations and soecifi­
cations to be prepared and designed by an 
engineer or architect licensed by the State to 
practice as such. 

{a) Information Required. Plans and specifications 
shall be drawn to scale upon substantial paper 
or cloth and shall be of sufficient clarity to 
indicate the location, nature and extent of the 
work proposed and sho11 in detail that it will 
conform to the provision3 of this title. 

(b) Excepti_'l~ T~-2 S't:; Engineer ~:y waive the 
submission 1f plans, calcul3t1on, etc., if he 
finds that the nature of the work applied for 
is such that reviewing of plans is not necessary 
to obtain :ompliance with this code. 

hl E;(piratio~ o.:.f_!'_lan Review .. Applications 
for which no permit is issued within 180 days 
following the date of application shall expire 
by limitation, and plans and otlwr uata sub-
itted for review ~·Y Lnereafter be returned to the 
applicant or destroyed by the City Engineer. 



(d) Expiration. Every permit issued by the 
~ity Engineer under the provisions of this title 
shall expire by limitation and become null and 
void, if the building or work authorized by such 
permit is not commenced within 360 days from the 
date of SIKh permit or if the building or work 
authorized by such permit is suspended or abandoned 
for a period of 360 days after the work is commenced. 
Before such work ca1 be recommenced, a new permit 
shall be first obtained. In order to renew action 
on a permit after expiration a new application 
must be mQde, reviewed, and the current permit fee 
paid; 

(e) Suspension or Revocation. The City En~in~er 
may, in writing, suspend or revoke a perm1t 1ssued 
under the provisions·of this title whenever the 
permit is issued i~ error o~ on the bas~s of. 
incorrect informat1on suppl1ed, or in v1olat1on 
of this title. Sai~ rFvocation shall be effective 
immediately. ····· · · ·- ·· 

(f) Renewal. A pe1mit may be renewed only one 
time. Application for renewal must be made at 
least ten (10) days before the permit's expiration 
date. The fee for renewal 'shall be five dollars. 

17.08.050 Fees{a)The fee for each permit ohall be as set 
forth below. The determination of value or valuation under any of 
the pr0visions of these codes shall be subject to !erificati?h ~y 
the City Engineer. The value to be used in comput1n~ ~he bu1ld1ng 
permit fees shall be the total value of all construction work for 
which the permit is issued as well as all finish work, painting. 
roofing, electric"al, plumbing, heating, air conditioni~g, elevators, 
fire extinguishing systems and any other permanent equ1pment. 

- --·- ------------
(b) The permit fee for any·-~-ommercial constru-cti-on ~nd~-rtaken by an 

.J ow~er.or con~r~ctor wh?~~mpl?ys a State or International Conference 
... Bu1~d1ng Of!1c1al cert1 oled 1n~pector, or a professional engineer 

reg1stered 1n the State of Ind1ana, or a professional architect 
holding a certificate of registration from the State of Indiana' 
shall be red~ced by two-thirds under the follcwing conditions: ' 
(1) At the t1me property owner applies for a building permit, he 
mus~ make a request for the reduced fee in writing to the City 
Eng1 neer; 
{2) Inspector must fur;, ish evid ~nee to the City Engineer of the 
current registration of its architect, engineer or inspector; 
(3) Owner m~st agree ~o furnish the Engineering Department copies 
of all the 1nspectors reports covering all aspects of the project's 
construction as well as copies of all reports filed with the 
Administrative Building Council. 

(c) The City Engineer shall keep an accurate account of all fees 
collected under this chapter, and they shall be deposited at least 
once each week with the City Controller and become part of the 
general fund of t~e City. 

The fe.es shall be as follows: 

Building 

FEE TABLE 

DESCRi!'T!ON 

New one and two family 
(in~luding mobile homes) 
dwellings based on square 
footage excluding basement, 
including a11 necessary 
plumbing, heating and electrical. 
Garages are included in the 
computation of square footage. 

Under 1000 square ft. 
1000-149Q square ft. 
1500-1999 square ft. 
2000-2499 square ft. 
2500-2999 square ft. 
3000-3499 square ft. 
3500-3999 square ft. 
4000-and Over 

FEt: 

$ 50 
65 
80 
95 

110 
125 
140 
155 

! 



Elec ;rical 

l'lumldng 

Exca1ation 

Moving 

·wrecking 

Sign 

Occupancy 

Grading 

Renewa 1 Fee 
Reinspection f~e 

. - ~ •· 

Private garage, carport~ 
Accessorj buildings 

lndllstrial, commercial and 
·~.rttiple Dwellings 

~Foundction only 

Enlarge, alter, remove demolish 
residential or commercial 

Paving 

/ 

$2/1,000 of cost 
$15.00 min. 

$2/1,000 of cost 
$15.00 min. 

$2/1,000 of cost 
$20.00 min. 

$2/$1,000 of cost 
$15.00 min. 

$2/1.000 of cost 
$15.00 min. 

Electrical w1r1ng, rewiring,$2/1,000 of cost 
new service or upgrade in $15.00 min. 
service 

Repair or Hook-on to 
sanitary sewer(plus fee 
for street excavation 
'if require:J). 

Repair or hook-on to 
water line 

$15.00 

$15.00 

Install, alter, replace 
or extend plumbing 
facilities 

$2/1,000 of cost 
$15.00 min. 

Any work dorie within City 
right of way which requires 
the cutting or altering of 
any physical feature 
including sidewalk, curb, 
payement, and grade $15.00 

Moving of any building 
within the City limits 
(Requires Bond) 

Demolition of any building 

Any sign nrected under the 
provisions of Chapter 20.17 
of this code 

Change of occupancy under 
these regulations 

Any earth grading under 
the provision of Title 20 

----·---~-- ------. - ----· -- -

$25.00 

$2/1,000 of 
$15.00 min. 

$15.00 

$15.00 

$2/$1,000 of 
$15.00 min. 

$5.00 
~-$1 5 .DO,~-. 

cost 

cost 

,17:08~060Certificate of Occupancy.(aY;,~s 2 r. all ,inspe.ctions 
wh~n 1 t '" ")';"" tha: th~ ;,,.; ld1ng or stnc;_:J:ure complles w1t11 tne 
pr0visio~s of the technical codes and the zoning code of th~ City, 
the City Engineer 5n~1 i issue a certificate of occupancy wh1ch shall 
contain the following: 

( 1 ) Th2 bui ]ding permit number; 

( 2) The address of the building; 

( 3) The name and address of the owner; 
• 

( 4) The land use zone; 

( 5 ) The use for which occupancy has been approvedj and 

( 6) The name of the building official. 

-8--
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(b) A temporary certificate of 
occupancy may be 1ssued by the City Engineer for the use of 
a portion ?f the ~uilding pro~ect pr~or to the completion 
of the ent1re proJect. Tt1e C1ty Eng1neer sha11 take into 
consideration seasonal construction limitations and other 
factors: A_committment to complete the project before 
the exp1rat1on of the temporary certificate must be shown by 
the owner. 

17.08.070 Inspections. All construction or work for which a permit 
is required shall be subject to inspection by the City Engineer. It 
shall be the duty of the permit applicant to cause the work to be 
acc~ssible and ~XP?Se~ f?r ~nspection purposes. Neither the City 
~ng1neer nor th1s JUr1sd1ct1on shall be liable for expense entailed 
~n the :emoval or replacement of any material required to allow 
1nspect1on. 

(a) Inspection Requests. It shall be the duty of the 
person doing the work authorized by a permit to notify 
the City Engineer 24 hours prior to the requested 
inspection that such wo;k is ready for inspection. Such 
request may be in writing or by telephone at the option 
of the City Engineer. It shall be the duty of the person 
requesting any inspections required by this title 
to provide access to and means for proper inspection of 
such work. 

(b) Approval Required. No work shall be done on any part 
of the building or structure beyond the point indicated 
in each successive inspection without first obtaining 
the approval of the City Engineer. There shall be a final 
inspection and approval on all buildings, building service 
equipment and site work when completed and ready for 
occupancy or use. 

(c) Inspection Requirements. Inspections shall be set up 
on a schedule as provided by the City Engineer. 
Inspections may be waived by the City Engineer on~ · 
any constru:tion on which a licensed archi~ect or engineer 
of the State is responsible. The architect or engineer 
must certify that the construction is in compliance with 
all applicable Indiana rules on the Jesign and construction 
of the project. 

(d) Entry. Upon presentation of proper~credentials, the 
City Engineer or his authorized representative may enter 
at reasonable times any building, structure or premises 
in the City of Bloomington to perform any duty imposed 
upon him by this code. 

{e) Reinspections. A fee of Fifteen Doll~rs ($15.00) may 
be charged for subsequent inspections when an inspection 
has been requested, but the inspector has been unable to 
gai~ entry, or the work is not completed to a stage where 
inspection is viable or where work is. judged incorrect. 
This fee is payable prior to the i~~"ari~e of any additional 
~~i~di~~ or nccuo•ncy permits. 

(f) Notice of Violations. The contractor shall be notified 
in writing of any defects detected by the field inspector. 
The contrar:tor schall correct any deficiencies within the 
time specified by the inspector beford pruceeding with the 
building pr~~css. If the applicant fails to comply ~ithin 
the spec1fied period he will be offered the cpportunity to 
~ppear before the inspector, City Engineer and City Attorney 
to present his case. If this step cannot resolve the issue 
to the satisfaction of the City Engineer and an appeal is 
not filed in accordance with chapter 17.04 the C1ty Engineer 
shall request the City Attorney to initiate legal proceedings 
for the violation of a City Ordinance per section 1.01.130 
of the Municipal Code or for mandatory and injunctive 
relief which may be joined with action to recover penalties 
provided for in the Code. Each day's violation constitutes 
a separate offense. 

-9-

- ------~--~~---------- -----------



17.08.080 Special Plumbing Regulations. 

(a) Remodelin~. All remodeling of existin~ soil, waste, water 
vent pipes an~ "c!rains ant: change in locatJOII of fixtur·es from 
existing plumb1ng shall conform in all respects to the re­
quirements of this title. 

(b) Building With No Connection To Sewer System. If water 
closets or other plumbing fixtures exist in buildings where 
there is no connection with the City sanitary sewer system 
evidence of a ~ermit fromti1e County Board of Health must 
be submitted before any permits can be issued. 

(c) Egu"j_£ment To Be Furnished By Plumber. The equipment, 
material, power and labor necessary for the inspection and 
tests required under the provisions of this chapter shall 
be furnished by the plumber. 

lines, 

(d) Air Pressure Test. All the piping of a plumbing system 
shall be tested with water or air. After the plumbing fixtures 
have been set and their traps filled with water the ~ntire 
drainage system shall be submitted to a final air pressure 
test if required by the building inspector. The building in­
spector may require the removal of any cleanouts ~o ascertain 
if the pres ure has reached all parts of the system. 

(e) Replacing Defects-Reinspection. If an inspection or 
test required by this code shows defects, such defective 
work or material shall be replaced within se~en (7) days 
and tests shall be repeated. 

(f) Duty of Plumber Before Notifying Inspector. It shall 
be the duty of the plumber to ensure that the work will 
stand the test prescribed before giving the notifications 
required by this title. · 

(g) Failure of !~spector to Appear~-Affidavit of Plumber. 
If the building inspector fails to appear within forty-eight 
hours oft~~ t~me set for each inspection or test, unless 
the inspector shall in the meantime hLve rescheduled the 
inspection, the inspection or test shall be deemed to have 
been made. The plumber shall then file at the office of the 
City Engineer an affidavit that the work was installed in 
accordance with this ti~le, that the required tests have 
been made and that the plumbing was found free from defects 
and the system free from leaks and whether the owner or his 
authorized agent was present when such inspection or test 
was made or that he was properly notified. 

(h) Old Building Sewers .. Old building sewers may be used 
in connection with new buildings only when they are found 
on examination and test by the City Engineer to meet all 
requirements of this title. 

{i) Buil~ing Sewers Specifications. The building sewer 
shall be cast iron soil pipe, ASTM specifi~ation or equal; 
vitrified clay sewer pipe, ASTM spe~i;'~a~ion or equal; or 
p1~stic ~~wer 1·1r~. s~hedule 40 or 2~ual; or other suitable 
moterial as appr0ved by the City Engineer. Joints shall be 
tight and wat~r ~roof. No building sewer shall be located 
in the same trench nor run parallel to and within ten (10) 
feet of a waL~r service pipe. When a ht•ildi~g sewer mus+ 
cross a w~ter service pipe, both lines ~hall be encased 
with concrete five (5) feet in each direction from the 
point of crossing. Cast iron pipe with s~aled joints may 
be required by the City Engineer where the building sewer 
is exposed to dan1age by tree roots or unstable ground. 

_(jJ~~uij_dj_IJ~eW(~rs-Size and Sl~,_ The size ahd slope of the 
building sewers shall be subject to the approval of the City 
Engineer, but in no event shall the diameter be less than four 
(4) inciJeS for single family, or six (6) inches for duplex 

.residential units and eiy11t (B) inches for all other uses. 
The slope of such four (4) inch pipe shall be not less tl1an 

-)0-



one-fourth (l.i) inch per foot or sufficient slope to maintain 
a two (2) feet per second velocity in the sewer. 

ill B u i 1 d i n 9 S e 11 e r -· P la c em e n t . N o b u i 1 d i n g ~~ e 1·1 e r s h a 11 b e 1 a i d 
parallel to or wii:hfn three T3)' feet of any be;u·ing 11a"11 which 
might thereby be 11eakened. The depth sha i 1 be sufficient to '· 
afford protection f0om frost. The building sewer shall be ij 

f. II laid at a uniform grade and in straight alignment in so far II 

as possible. Changes in di~ections shall be made only with ~ 
properly curved pipes and fittings. Trench details are 1.:1 

•~~---.:_i_l_l_u_s_tr_a_t_e_d_i_n_tt_le __ f_o_l_l_o_w_i_ ng::.:._d_i_a..:.g:_r_a_m_:_--:---------,---~-;-i;/ 
l'!l 
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(l) Street Cuts. Street cuts shall be permanently repaired within 24 
hotrs of completion of arterial streets and within five days on all other 
streets after all subgrade work has been completed. Until subgrade work is 
conpleted, temporary repairs to the satisfaction of the City Engineer shall be 
mace to the street daily in order that traffic may proceed across the cut after 
hotrs. Str.eet cut repairs shall conform to the following standards: All 
biiuminous street cut repairs shall consist of a minimum of 9 inches of 
40CO PSI concrete with a 1.5 inch compacted hot bituminous surface, 
sealed along all cut edges with a bituminous sealer. All concrete street cut 
rerairs shall consist of 10 inches of 4000 PSI concrete with a broomed finished 
surface. All brick pavement street cut repairs shall consist of a minimum 6 
inch 4000 PSI concrete base with the original or similar paving bricks 
placed on and bonded to the concrete with an all-weather adhesive material. 
ThE joints between the paving bricks shall be filled by brushing dry portland 
cenent into the joints and wetted. The Engineering Department shall be 
noiified 24 hours in advance of placement of a permanent patch so that an 
inspector may be present at the time of its placement. Any settlement that 
occurs within one year of completion of the cut shall be repaired to the 
saiisfaction of the City Engineer at the applicant's expense. Failure to 
rerair shall result in ,suit befng- filed aga;iHst~the contractor's bond. 
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(m) Building Sewer-Elevation. All buildings must have two 
feet of vertical drop between the lowest finish floor 
•levation of the building and the invert elevation of thP 
p<Ablic sewer· 1rt the point of hook en. If two feet cannot 
be provided, sanitary sewage shall be lifted by approved 
artificial means and discharged to the building sewer in 
such a manner that will provide 2 feet of drop between the 
highest part of the building sewer and the invert of the 
public sewer. No water-operated sewage ejector shall be used. 

(rr) Building Se.wer-Joints. All joints in vitrified clay 
pipe shall be made with ASTM C425 type joints. Joints 
between clay pipe of other materials shall be made with 
approved adapter fittings or prefabricated elastometric 
sealing rings or sleeves. No paint, varnish or other coatings 
shall be permitted on the jointing material until after the 
joint has been tested and approved. Approved joints or pre­
fabricated elastromeric seal or sleeves may also be used. 

(o) Building Sewer-Connection. The connection of the 
building sewer into the publ1c sewer shall be made at the 
"Y" branch, if such branch is available at a suitable 
location. If the public sewer does not have a properly 
located "Y" branch, the owner shall at his expense install 
an approved tapping saddle in the public sewer at· the location 
specified by the City Engineer. The tapping saddle shall 
be installed in a neatly tapped hole cut into tbe public 
sewer and said connection between the tapping saddle and 
public sewer shall be secured by the use of epoxy compound. 
The centerline of the building sewer at the tapping saddle 
shall be at or above the centerline of the public sewer. 
A smooth, neat joint shall be made, and the connection made 
s e'c u r e a n d water t i g h t. S p e c i a 1 f i t t i n g s may be us e d f o r the 
connection only when approved by the City Engineer. 

17.08.090 Special Electrical Regulation. No person, firm, 
association or corpora~ion shall furnish any electric current to any· 
building hereafter wired for electricity within this jurisdiction, 
until it has been furnished with a certificate signed by the electrical 
inspector showing that such work conforms tc this title. 

Chapter 17.l2 

LICENSE ~EQUIREMENTS AND BOARDS 

Sections: 

17.12.010 Electrical Examination and Registration Board 
17.12. 020 Bo,ard Members Removed for Cause 
17.12.030 Board-Quorum 
17.12.040 Board-Records 
17.12.050 Electric License Required 
17.12.060 Electric License Classifications 
17.12.070 Elect:lc License Reciprocity 
17.12.080 EiectrJc License Examination Required 
17.12.090 Electric License Re-examination 
17.12.100 Electric License Examination Not1:. of Time and Place 
17.12.1":0 t:iec~nc L:cer•sc Expirati.on Ren~v;al 
17.12.120 Electric Lic2nse Disposition of Fees 
17.12.130 Exceptior,s to Electric Licensing Requirements 
11:12.140 Suspension of Electric License-Appeal 
:7.12.150 Plumb1ng Registration 
17.12.160 Plumbing Contractors 
17.12.170 Journeymen Plumbers 

17.12.010 Electrical Examination and Registration Board. The Board 
shall be responsible for the ex11mination, regist0ation and licensing 
of electrical contractors in this jurisdiction. The Board shall consist 
of the following persons: the City Engineer and four other members who 
shall be appointed by the Mayor, who shall serve one year from the 
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time of their appointment, one of whom shall be an electrical 
conttactor, one of whom shall be an architect, one of whom shall 
be a professional engineer, and one of whom shall be a disinterested 
citilen. The Beard shall, as soon as possible after its appointment, 
meet and choose a chairperson. The City Engineer shall serve without 
addi1 ional compensation. The appointive members of such Board shall 
each receive five dollars for each session wherein examinations or· 
hearings are conducted. 

17.12.020 Board Members Removed For Cause. Board members may 
be rEmoved for cause. ''Cause'' shall include, but not be limited to, 
failtre to attend three consecutive regularly scheduled meetings of 
the Eoard in any twelve-month period. Provided that any Board member 
may submit in writing to the Mayor any extenuating circumstances. 
Such written submission must be made before the formal decision to 
remo\e is reached. Acceptance of extenuating factors by the Mayor puts 
the Soard member on notice that further excessive absenteeism will 
result in removal. 

17.12.030 Board-Quorum. Three members shall constitute a quorum, 
and a majority of a quorum must concur in all decisions, except in all 
cases of license revocation or rule changes at which time a majority 
of the Board must concur. · 

17.12.040 Board-Records. The Board shall keep a r~cord of all 
applications for registration and record of its proceedings. whether 
each. applicant was registered or rejected. and the date of such action 
by the Board .. 

17.12.050 Electric License Required. It is unlawful for any 
. person to engage in the electrical contracting business or to work 
·.as an electrical contractor within this jurisdiction without having 

first obtained a license to do so in the manner provided in this 
chapter. 

17.12.060 Electric License Classifications. There shall be 
two types of electrical contracting licenses and any person desiring 
to qualify and obtain a license to engage in the business as an 
electrical contractor shall pay to the controller of the City the 
following sums as registration fees: 

[a) Residential electrical contractor. A registration 
fee of thirty-five dollars shall be assessed for regis­
tration and examination with an additional fee of 
fifty dollars for license issuance. Annual renewal 
fees will be fifty dollars payable January 1st and 
nonrenewable after January 31st. 

(b) Commercial, industrial electrical contractor. A 
registration fee of fifty dollars shall be assessed 
for registration and examination with an additional 
fee of one hundred dollars for license issuance. Annual 
renewal fees will be one hundred dollars payable January 
1st and nonrenewable after January 31st. 

17.12.070 Electric License-Reciproci':y:_ ihe Board may es-
tablish a reriorn~ity agreem~nt with any ot~er municipality or other 
go~ernm~nt body for PXe~ption from the ex~minatj~~ requirements. 
Li~e~se applications of this basis shall be accompanied by the ap­
propriate registration fee and, upon Board approval of such regis­
tration, and the applicable license fee ~hall al~o be paid prior 
tu issuing the license. 

17.12.080 Electric License-Examination Requlr2d. Any person 
desiring to be licen'sed to perform electricai workOr to engage in 
the business of electrical contractor within this jurisdiction shall 
be required to pass an examination before the Board. Such examin­
ation shall evaluate the applicant's ability, experience, training, 
and fitness to engage in such work. Upon successfully passing the 
examination ond the payment of fees as appropriate, the applicant 
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shall be issued a license by the City Controller pursuant to the 
order directing theissuance of such license by the Board. 

17.12.090 Electric LicenseRc-examination. In the event an 
applican-t fails to pass tfie exan'iination g{ve'iib'y the Board, such appli­
cant may, after sixty days have elapsed from the date of filing the 
original application, file a second application and upon the payment 
of fees, shall be given a second examination by the Board. 

17.12.100 Electric License-Examination-Notice of Time and Place. 
All applicants for electrical contractor licenses may take t ,, 

f ~he examination, upon seventeen day's notice to the electrical inspector, 

t the time and place designated by the electrical inspector. ·.~-·.···.· ... • .. ·.·.-.•. :.fi 
17.12.110 Electric License-Expiration-Renewal. All licenses 

issued under the terms of this chapter shall expire on the thirty-
f1!rst dayhof11 oebce~ber in .the year for which the same was issued. No ;l 

• 1cense s a e 1ssued for a longer period than one calendar year, ·=i 
but a license may be renewed without re-examination as hereinafter •I 
provi~ed. No license holder shall be entitled to renew his license ~~ 
without examination unless he files an application in due form, with ., 
proper fee, for such renewal, not later than thirty days after the jJ 
expiration of his latest license, in the office of the City ~.:.;11 Engineer, but if the application is so filed and the fee is so paid 

-;! i within thirty days from the exoiration date of the latest license, · 1 
then such renewal shal1 be granted without examination.' No license :_ 
shall be transferable to any other person, firm, corporation, or -· ... II 

partnership. 

17.12.120 Electric License-Disposition of Fees. All fees for , 
registration and for electrical contractor license shall be deposited ~1 
in and become a part of the City general fund. ~~ 

17.12.130 Exceptions To Electric Licensing Reguirementsla) All !! 
electrical installation within this jurisdiction, shall be made by [; 
~n electrical cont~actor licensed under the provisions of this chapter 
•ut nothing in this chapter shall be construed as prohibiting an 
~wner of ~ single !amily ~es~dence from making normal electrical 
~nstallat1on for h1s own res1dence. 

(b) The licensing provisions of this chapter shall not apply to 
any person or the employees of any firm when such person or firm is not 
related to the business of electrical contracting, but employs 
personnel and maintains an elPctrical service department to perform 
electrical service work to repair electric wiring upon his or its own 
property. 

17.12.140 Suspension of Electric License-Appeal. The Mayor of 
the City is authorized to suspend for any determinate period the 
lic~nse of any electrical contractor issued under the provisions of 
this chapter. All such suspensions by the Mayor shall be made after 
recommendation by the Board and upon a hearing by the Mayor. Such 
recommendations shall be in writing and shall set forth specifically 
the reasons for such action by the Board. Any person aggrieved by 
the acticn nf tl1e Mayor in suspending any license under this chapter 
may appeal to the circuit or superior court of Monroe Courity by 
filing therein,within ten (10) days after th~ action of the Mayor, 
his tum~lalnt ~~ainst thP City and the Board setting forth in such 
complaint the action of the Mayor complained of and specifying in 
what way such actin~ by the Mayor is wrongful. 
i 

. , . ! · 17.12.150 Plt.:mbing_ Registration. It is t:n1'1\1ful for any person 
/-c.l~o engage in thc-plumbi ng business or practict~ of plumbing, cl tner 

as a plumbing contractor or journeyn1an plumber within this jurisdiction, 
unless such person has been duly registered as ~ plumbing contrJctor 
or journeyman plumber under the terms and provisions of this chapter. 

17.12.160 Plumbing Contractors .. Any person desiring to be 
reg i s t (:"red a s il-pl u Ill b i n -u -contra c-t 0 r-lrili s t f i r s t s h 0 w e v i d 2 n c e 0 f be i n g 
licensed vlith tile State of Indianil. Upon presentation of such evidencr; 
and registration fee of fifty dolliirs the City Controller shall register 
such person as a J·egistcn•d plumbinrJ contril(:tor for the remuinder of 
the calendar year, and ~ssign to sucl1 controctor a rcgistratiorl number. 
Registration expires on December 31st of each year. 
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17.12.170 Journeymen Plumbers. Any person desiring to be a 
jourr1eyman plumber in this jurisdiction must first show evidence 
of br!ing licensed with the State of Indiana. Upon presentation of 
such evidence and a registration fee of fifteen dollars the City 
Cont·oller shall register such person as a journeyman plumber for the 
rema nder of the calendar year, and assign a number until such time 
as h s registration is allowed to lapse. His registration shall be 
cant nued from year to year upon proof of a State License and payment 
of tile annual registration fee. 

Section 2. The enactment of this ordinance does not affect 
any r'ights or liabilities accrued, penalties incurred, or proceedings 
begu11 before the effective date of this ordinance. The rights, 
liab lities, and proceedings are continued, and penalties shall 
be i11posed and enforced under prior ordinances as if this ordinance 
had 110t been enacted. All offenses committed before the effective 
date of this ordinance shall be prosecuted and remain punishable under 
prio1· ordinances as if this ordinance has not been enacted. 

Section 3. Severability. If any provision of this OTdiJ1ance 
or tl1e application thereof to any person or circumstance is held 
inva id, the invalidity does not affect other provisions or applica­
tion,; of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid 
prov sian or application, and to this end the provisions of this 

ordinance are ·s.ever<iible. 

Section 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect 
from and after its approval by the Administrative Building Council 
of I11di ana, passage by the Common Co unci 1, and approval by the Mayor, 
and promul ga ti on required by 1 aw. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of 
Bloo11ington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 3rcL day of March, 
1 9 82 ' 

ATTE:;T: 
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PRESENTED by me to tf: Hayor of thc
8

City of Bloomington 
upon this ,or;,A. day of .· l':::l~ , 19R. 

~ Qj <..U..e-- \ .0 llL..cu .. 
Patricia Wi 11 i a"ms, City c'l er k 

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this~day of }0c:tAc.)... 
1982. 

ENDORSEHENT: 

Approved this 15th day of December 19 81 by the 
Administrative Building Council to the State()findiana·. 

<2=c/: ~.G~~ 
~(~~'" 

Secretary 

' 

SYNOPSIS 

This ordinance re-enacts previous construction regulations to meet 
the State's requirement for approval of building regulations by the 
Administrative Building Council. The fee schedule and the adopticins 
by reference have been updated. Exemptions from the permit fees 
have been deleted and a provision for reduced fees under certain 
circumstances has been added. 
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